
P a g e  1 | 13 
 

 

OPM STATUS REPORT 
 

PROJECT: Saugus Middle-High School 
DATE:   December 31, 2019 
 

Project Phase GMP / Construction Facility Type Combined MS/HS (Grades 6-12) 

Construction Type New Construction Building Size 269,070 square feet 
Project Budget $186.1 M (includes Master Plan) Enrollment Projection 1,360 students 
MSBA Funding* 57.72% (includes 4.4% incentive points) Site Mobilization July 2018 
Sustainability Goal LEED Silver - 2 Incentive Pts OPM Contact (PMA) Kevin Nigro 781.964.9560 

 

 

 

GMP/BUYOUT STATUS BUDGET STATUS 
• (18) Executed Filed Sub-Bid Awards,  
• (31) Executed Non-Trade Authorizations  
• (5) Pending Non-Trade Authorizations (budget value: 

$1,347,593) 
• Buyout Percent Complete: 98.94% 

Total Project Budget: $160,720,553 
Actual Costs Incurred to Date (thru Nov.): $90,476,931 
MSBA Reimbursement Payments to Date: $46,982,558 
Pending MSBA Reimbursement: $0 

CHANGE ORDER STATUS (through December ’19) 
Approved Change Orders: 
• Number of Approved Change Orders:  9 
• Total Approved Change Order Value: $3,694,939 

Owner’s Contingency Use: $252,676 
Suffolk Hold/Allowance/GMP Contingency: $3,442,263 

• Submitted vs. Approved Delta (owner contingency savings): $614,175 
 
*See “Approved Change Order Status” on page 6, 7 & 8 for detailed approved PCO chart. 

Submitted/Pending Change Orders: 
• Total Pending Change Order Value: $351,441 
• Total Pending Change Order Value Anticipated to Impact Owner Contingency: $227,909 

 
See “Submitted Change Order Status” on page 9 for detailed submitted/pending PCO chart. 

OWNER & GMP CONTINGENCY STATUS (through December ’19) 
Owner Contingency Utilization: 
• Remaining Owner Contingency: 96% 
• Remaining Contingency If Submitted Changes Absorbed by Owner Contingency: 93% 
• Owner Contingency Use = 7% of Total Approved Changes 
•  
See “Owner & GMP Contingency Overview” on page 10 for contingency chart 

GMP Contingency Utilization: 
• Remaining GMP Contingency: 58% 
• Remaining Contingency If Submitted Changes Absorbed by GMP Contingency: 57% 
• GMP Contingency Use = 26% of Total Approved Changes 
 
See “Owner & GMP Contingency Overview” on page 10 for contingency chart 



P a g e  2 | 13 
 

 

 
BUILDING KEY PLAN  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HOLD STATUS (through December ’19) ALLOWANCE STATUS (through December ’19) 
• Total Budgeted Holds: $2,694,900 
• Committed Costs/Credits: $219,800 
• Total Remaining Hold Balance: 2,475,100 

• Total Budgeted Allowances: $1,465,000 
• Committed Costs/Credits: $573,656 
• Total Remaining Allowance Balance: $891,344 

QUALITY CONTROL AND ASSURANCE (QA/QC) 
PMA Coordinating the following QA/QC and compliance activities.  

• Commissioning Agent reviewing submittals for specification compliance.  
• Building Enclosure Associates (BEA): Towns building envelope consultant reviewing submittals and conducting weekly site observations 

and reports.   
• Project Team continues to conduct pre-installation meetings with contractors as new elements of the building are scheduled to be 

installed. 
• UTS Engineering continues independent (third party) inspections of concrete, steel, rebar and paving as well as compaction testing of 

materials outside the building footprint. 
• McPhail Associates continue to provide soils observation and testing for materials within the building footprint & parking lots. 
• Design Team reviewing field progress as needed and performing periodic site inspections for compliance with plans and specifications. 
• PMA providing monthly review of Suffolk’s overall project schedule and critical path of work. 
• PMA coordinating testing of unit skylights, sloped glazing, and windows with Building Enclosure Associates.  

COMMUNITY & ABUTTER OUTREACH 
• PMA in the process of coordinating the “Staff Move” between the existing High School and the new High School in preparation for  

move-in on April 20, 2020. PMA working with the High School staff to distinguish between items to be saved and items to be left for 
disposal by the demolition contractor. 

• Virtual tours of the building’s exterior and interior can be accessed at the following link: https://www.saugus-ma.gov/saugus-high-
school-project-building-committee/pages/take-virtual-tour-new-school. 

https://www.saugus-ma.gov/saugus-high-school-project-building-committee/pages/take-virtual-tour-new-school
https://www.saugus-ma.gov/saugus-high-school-project-building-committee/pages/take-virtual-tour-new-school


P a g e  3 | 13 
 

 
PROJECT STATUS  

December 2019 Progress: 
• Site Work / Landscape / Hardscape  

o Sitework this month was limited this month due to winter weather conditions.  
o Completed installation of loading dock stairs, retaining wall, and pad.  
o Completed backfill of loading dock piping and control wiring.  
o Completed installation of concrete pads for Trigen (generator complex) equipment.  

• Exterior Envelope 
o The curtainwall glass and glazing operation neared completion with installation of the Café curtainwall, MS Entrance and C2 South 

(Media Center) this month. Reaming curtainwall work includes A1 North and C2 South (Admin Wing). 
o Started and continued installation of z-girts at North side of B1 (Gym) in preparation for phenolic panels. 
o Started installation of rain screen at South side of C2 (Media Center) in preparation for phenolic panels next month.  
o Started and continued installation of z-girts at A1 North (MS) curtainwalls, roof rising walls, and lightwell walls. 
o Continued installation of wood sheathing and rain screen at the A2 East (MS) curtainwall in preparation for phenolic panels and zinc 

panels next month.  
o The metal panel operation primarily focused on C2 and B2.B (Media Center and Auditorium) this month which progressed heavily on 

the South and East elevations.  
o Installation of phenolic panels at the South side of B1 (Gym) and East side of B2.B/C2 (MHS Main Entrance) started and continued this 

month. Installation of panels at the B1 West soffit were completed. 
o Roofing work was also limited this month due to winter weather conditions. 

• MEPFP & Building Interiors 
o As of this month drywall is being installed in all areas of the Middle and High School. Drywall in Building A (Middle School) is nearing 

completion with level 1 expected to be complete early next month. Drywall in the Gym is nearing completion and expected to be 
completed early next month. Drywall on level 1 and 2 of C2 (Media Center, Staff Spaces, and Nursing Suite) started and continued 
throughout this month.  

o The taping operation followed behind the drywall operation with the major focus on level 1 of Building A, Gym, Performing Arts, 
lightwells and Alt PE spaces.  

o First coat of paint started on C1, L1 (High School) within the classrooms. First coat of paint also continued in A-building on levels 2 and 
3 within the classrooms.  

o The flooring contractor completed ceramic tile in gang bathrooms and single use bathrooms on level 4 of C1. Operations shifted to the 
kitchen and bathrooms within A-building on levels 2 and 3 and the corridors on level 2 of C1 where ceramic tile started. 

o Installation of resilient flooring neared completion in C1, L2 classrooms and continued in C1, L3 classrooms.  
o Installation of ACT grid was completed in classrooms on levels 1 and 4 of C1. Operations then shifted to the lockerooms on level 1 of 

B1 and corridors on levels 2 and 3 of C1. Installation of ACT grid started in the classrooms on level 2 of Building A and on level 3 neared 
completion.  

o Millwork/Casework operations this month focused on classrooms on level 1 and 4 of C1 as well as levels 2 and 3 of Building A. Wood 
sheathing was installed this month in preparation for acoustic panels and wood wall paneling within the Auditorium.   

o Theater systems including rigging, light fixtures, cabling, reflector panels, etc. continued this month within the Auditorium and 
Performing Arts studio.  

o Installation of kitchen equipment began this month with the fire suppression hoods being mounted to the cook/prep walls.  
o MEP/FP finishes continued this month with lighting fixtures being installed in corridors on levels 2 and 3 of Building A and C1 as well as 

C1, L1 classrooms. Plumbing fixtures in gang bathrooms were installed on level 3 of C1. The HVAC contractor focused primarily on 
installing radiant panels within classrooms on levels 2 and 3 of Building A as well as fitting out the Boiler Room. Fit out of electrical 
rooms also continued throughout this month.  

January 2019 Forecasted Progress: 
• Site Work / Landscape / Hardscape 

o Anticipated sitework scope of work for January is contingent on weather conditions. If temperatures allow for it, sections of sidewalk 
will be poured.  

• Exterior Envelope 
o Complete installation of the glass and glazing at C2 South elevation (Media Center and HS Café Entrance).  
o The phenolic panel operation is expected to continue at the Gym and start along the East elevation at the MS curtainwall, Auditorium, 

MSHS Main Entrance and Media Center. 
o Installation of zinc panels at the roof and the East elevation MS curtainwall is expected to start at the end of January.  
o Installation of termination plates and sealants for the sloped glazing units along the roof are scheduled to be compete in January 

allowing for testing to be conducted in early February (provided temperature allow for it). 
• MEPFP & Building Interiors 

o Drywall and taping to be nearing completion towards the end of January allow for prime/paint to heavily progress throughout the 
building. Installation of drywall in stairways to also start allowing for ceramic wall tile to begin at the end of the month into February. 

o Casework/Millwork to wrap up in the HS and move to the MS where casework is expected to be complete on levels 2 and 3 and start 
on level 1. 

o Resilient flooring/Ceramic Tile to wrap up in the HS and move to the MS where flooring is expected to be complete on levels 2 and 3 
and start on level 1. 

o The ACT and grid operation should be complete in all classrooms throughout the HS and nearing completion within the corridors on 
levels 2 through 4. This will then allow ACT and grid to continue on levels 2 and 3 of the MS and be nearly complete by months end.  

o MEP/FP finishes including light fixtures, radiant panels, induction units, plumbing fixtures, etc. to near completion within the HS and 
heavily progress on levels 2 and 3 of the MS. The HVAC and Electrical contractors will also continue to fit out the electrical rooms and 
boiler room.   



P a g e  4 | 13 
 

 
MANPOWER STATUS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DIVERSITY STATUS (Through December ’19) 
Diversity Category Goal (%) Current (%) 

Minority Workforce 15% 18.9% 
Women Workforce 7% 2.80% 
MBE/WBE Status 10%  

DECEMBER AVERAGE DAILY MANPOWER  
Average Daily Manpower Count 169 



P a g e  5 | 13 
 

SUBMITTAL/RFI STATUS 
 

Submittal Overview: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RFI Overview: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cumulative RFI Breakdown: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  6 | 13 
 

APPROVED CHANGE ORDER STATUS (through December ’19) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  7 | 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  8 | 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  9 | 13 
 

SUBMITTED CHANGE ORDER STATUS (through December ’19) 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  10 | 13 
 

OWNER & GMP CONTINGENCY OVERVIEW (through December ’19) 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  11 | 13 
 

BEFORE – PROGRESS PHOTOS AFTER - DECEMBER PROGRESS PHOTOS 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HS Corridor - 
August 2019  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HS Corridor – Lighting, Locker, Wall Tile Progress 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HS Classroom – July 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HS Classroom – Flooring. Lighting, ACT Progress 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gym – July 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gym – Drywall, Paint, MEP/FP Progress 



P a g e  12 | 13 
 

BEFORE – PROGRESS PHOTOS AFTER - DECEMBER PROGRESS PHOTOS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Elevation (Café) – July 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Elevation (Café) – Curtainwall Progress 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Elevation (Media Center) – June 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Elevation (Media Center) – Curtainwall Progress 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HS Science Classroom – August 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HS Science Classroom – Casework, ACT, Lighting 
Progress 



P a g e  13 | 13 
 

 

DECEMBER DRONE PHOTOS (Credit: Jim Harrington) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

July 2019 – South Elevation Drone Photo 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
December 2019 – South Elevation Drone Photo 

 
 


